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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
To the Directors of Erdene Resource Development Corporation 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated carve-out financial statements of Erdene Resources, which 
comprise the consolidated carve-out statements of financial position as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 
2010 and January 1, 2010, the consolidated carve-out statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in 
equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010, and notes, comprising a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management of Erdene Resource Development Corporation is responsible for the preparation and fair 
presentation of these consolidated carve-out financial statements in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of consolidated carve-out financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors' Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated carve-out financial statements based on our 
audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those 
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the consolidated carve-out financial statements are free from material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidated carve-out financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated carve-out financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated carve-out financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the consolidated carve-out financial statements. 
 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinion. 
 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the consolidated carve-out financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated carve-out financial position of Erdene Resources as at December 31, 2011, December 31, 2010 
and January 1, 2010, and its consolidated carve-out financial performance and its cash flows for the years ended 
December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
Emphasis of matter 
Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated carve-out financial statements 
which indicates that Erdene Resources has no sources of operating cash flows and its future viability is 
dependent on the ability to secure equity financing or monetizing assets. These conditions, along with other 
matters as set forth in Note 2 in the consolidated carve-out financial statements, indicate the existence of a 
material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Erdene Resources’ ability to continue as a going 
concern. 
 
Without modifying our opinion, we also draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated carve-out financial 
statements which indicates that the consolidated carve-out financial statements present aggregated financial 
information of various business activities of Erdene Resource Development Corporation (“carve-out business”) 
and that in preparing the consolidated carve-out financial statements common expenses have been allocated to 
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the carve-out business using the method of allocation described in Note 1 to the consolidated carve-out 
statements. The consolidated carve out financial statements may not necessarily be indicative of the results that 
would have been achieved if the carve-out business had operated as an independent entity. 

 

 
Chartered Accountants 
September 25, 2012 
Halifax, Canada 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Consolidated Carve-out Statements of Financial Position 
(Canadian dollars) 
 
 

June 30, December 31, December 31, Jannuary 1,
2012 2011 2010 2010

Notes (unaudited) (audited) (audited) (audited)
 (Note 13)  (Note 13) 

ASSETS

CURRENT

Cash 6,829$            6,829$            6,875$            3,739$              
Sales tax receivable 76                  -                    20                  216                   

6,905             6,829             6,895             3,955                

Goodwill 7 5,000,000       5,000,000       5,000,000       5,000,000          
Exploration and evaluation assets 8 20,693,468     21,022,243     19,846,030     18,747,002        

TOTAL ASSETS 25,700,373$    26,029,072$    24,852,925$    23,750,957$      

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Deferred income tax liability 9 4,916,034$     4,916,034$     4,916,034$     4,966,113$        

Shareholder's interest 11 20,784,339     21,113,038     19,936,891     18,784,844        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 25,700,373$    26,029,072$    24,852,925$    23,750,957$      

 
 
Nature of operations and going concern (Note 2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated carve-out financial statements. 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Consolidated Carve-out Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars)  
 
 

For the year ended
June 30, June 30, December 31,

 2012 2011  2012 2011  2011 2010
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Exploration expenses 93,253$      99,364$      168,996$     156,028$      468,619$      232,837$     
Corporate and administration 26,607        120,459      65,576        878,530        1,335,889     561,744      
Loss from operating activities 119,860      219,823      234,572      1,034,558     1,804,508     794,581      

Interest income 183,825      174,547      367,650      349,094        698,188        780,132      

Income tax expense -                 16,896        -                 16,896         12,638         19,920        
Deferred tax recovery -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  (50,079)       
Net tax expense (recovery) -                 16,896        -                 16,896         12,638         (30,159)       

Net income (loss) and 
     comprehensive income (loss) 63,965$      (62,172)$     133,078$     (702,360)$     (1,118,958)$  15,710$      

Basic and diluted 
     income (loss) per share 0.00$          (0.00)$         0.00$          (0.02)$          (0.04)$          0.00$          

Basic and diluted weighted 
     average number of 
     shares outstanding 30,284,107  30,284,107  30,284,107  30,284,107   30,284,107   30,284,107  

For the six 
months ended

For the three 
months ended

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Consolidated Carve-out Statements of Changes in Equity 
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
For the six months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
 
 

Shareholder's 
interest

Balance at January 1, 2010 18,784,844$   

Funding provided by Erdene Resource Development Corporation 1,136,337       

Share-based payments allocated to the Company by

     Erdene Resource Development Corporation 133,937          
Net loss for the period (118,227)         

Balance at December 31, 2010 19,936,891$   

Funding provided by Erdene Resource Development Corporation 2,295,105       

Share-based payments allocated to the Corporation by

     Erdene Resource Development Corporation 848,307          
Net loss for the period (1,967,265)      

Balance at December 31, 2011 21,113,038$   

Funding provided by Erdene Resource Development Corporation (461,777)         

Share-based payments allocated to the Corporation by

     Erdene Resource Development Corporation 306                
Net income for the period 132,772          

Balance at June 30, 2012 20,784,339$    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Consolidated Carve-out Statements of Cash Flows 
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
For the six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
 

For the year ended
June 30, December 31,

Notes  2012 2011  2011 2010
(unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities
Net income (loss) 133,078$     (702,360)$    (1,118,958)$ 15,710$      
Items not involving cash:
   Depreciation and amortization 1,380          2,042          5,744          4,835          
   Share-based payments 306             656,958      848,307      133,937      
   Interest income (367,650)     (349,094)     (698,188)     (780,132)     
   Deferred tax recovery -                 -                 -                 (50,079)       
   Change in non-cash working capital (76)             (311)            20              196             

(232,962)$    (392,765)$    (963,075)$    (675,533)$    

Financing activities
Financing provided by
   Erdene Resource Development Corporation (95,813)$     952,505$     2,139,242$  1,777,697$  

(95,813)$     952,505$     2,139,242$  1,777,697$  

Investing activities
(Expenditures on) recovery of exploration
   and evaluation assets 8 328,775$     (559,728)$    (1,176,213)$ (1,099,028)$ 

328,775$     (559,728)$    (1,176,213)$ (1,099,028)$ 

Increase (decrease) in cash -$               12$             (46)$            3,136$        

Cash, beginning of period 6,829          6,829          6,875          3,739          

Cash, end of period 6,829$        6,841$        6,829$        6,875$        

For the six 
months ended

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Notes to Consolidated Carve-out Financial Statements 
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
As at June 30, 2012 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
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1. Incorporation and basis of presentation: 

Erdene Resources Inc. (“ERI”) was formed by amalgamation June 12, 2006 and is domiciled in Canada.  The 
Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Erdene Resource Development Corporation (“Erdene”).  The 
address of the Corporation’s registered office is Purdy’s Wharf Tower II, Suite 1300, 1969 Upper Water 

Street, Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3J 3R7.   

On August 8, 2012, ERI and Erdene entered into an agreement with Advanced Primary Minerals Corporation 
(“APM”), pursuant to which APM will acquire, by way of a court approved plan of arrangement (the 

“Arrangement”), the issued and outstanding shares of ERI. 

After completing the Arrangement, APM will hold ERI’s 25% interest in the Donkin coal project in Cape 
Breton, Nova Scotia and 100% of its construction aggregate interests in Guysborough County, Nova Scotia 

(collectively the “projects”).  The Arrangement is subject to approval at special meetings of Erdene and APM 
shareholders. 

These consolidated carve-out financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, operations, and cash flows of 

Erdene Resources, on a continuity of interest basis of accounting with the statements of financial position 
amounts based on the amounts previously recorded by Erdene Resources Development Corporation.  They 
comprise the statements of financial position, loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows 

as if Erdene Resources had been an independent operator during the periods presented.  The consolidated 
carve-out statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 
2011 and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 include the direct general and administrative 

expenses incurred by Erdene Resources and Erdene on the projects and a pro-rata allocation of Erdene’s 
general and administrative expenses incurred in each of these periods.  The allocation of all corporate and 
administrative expenses not directly chargeable to Erdene Resources was estimated by using the percentage 

derived from the ratio of total exploration expenditures incurred on the Donkin and aggregate projects over 
Erdene’s total exploration expenditures as follows: for the years ended December 31, 2011 – 27% and 2010 – 
31%, and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 – 10% and June 30, 2011 – 21%.  All exploration 

expenditures incurred by Erdene and its subsidiaries directly attributable to the projects and not directly 
charged to Erdene Resources was also allocated to exploration expenditures in preparing these consolidated 
carve-out financial statements.  Erdene`s funding of the carved out exploration assets and liabilities and past 

operations is presented as shareholder’s interest on the statements of financial position.  It is management`s 
opinion that the methods used are practical and reasonable methods of allocation of assets, liabilities and 
expenses to Erdene Resources. 

The consolidated carve-out financial position as at June 30, 2012 and the results of operations and cash flows 
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 are unaudited.  The unaudited consolidated 
carve-out financial statements, in the opinion of management, contain all adjustments (consisting of normal 

recurring adjustments) necessary to present fairly the financial information for such unaudited periods and the 
accounting policies applied therein are consistent with those utilized for the years ended December 31, 2011 
and 2010. 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Notes to Consolidated Carve-out Financial Statements 
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
As at June 30, 2012 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
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1. Incorporation and basis of presentation (continued): 

The consolidated carve-out financial information included herein may not necessarily reflect the financial 
position, results of operations or cash flows of Erdene Resources in the future or what the financial position, 
results of operations or cash flows of Erdene Resources would have been if it had been a separate, stand-

alone publicly-held company during the periods presented. 

2. Nature of operations and going concern: 

The Entity is an exploration stage company primarily focused on the development of coal and industrial 

mineral interests in Nova Scotia, Canada.  The Entity is subject to the risks and challenges similar to other 
companies in a comparable stage of exploration. These risks include, but are not limited to, dependence on 
key individuals, successful exploration results and the ability to secure adequate financing to meet the 

minimum capital required to successfully advance the projects and continue as a going concern.  

The Entity experienced significant losses and negative cash flows from operations in 2011 and 2010.  Erdene 
Resources has an ongoing requirement for investment to fund development of its projects.  Erdene 

Resources expects to receive additional funding from the successful completion and closing of the 
Arrangement and thereafter expects to raise additional financing to support future investing and operating 
activities. There can be no assurance as to the availability or terms upon which such financing might be 

available.  Under the Arrangement, the Entity will be capitalized with approximately $1.4 million of cash.  
Operations for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 and the six months ended June 30, 2012 were 
funded entirely by Erdene. 

The ability of the Entity to continue as a going concern, realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the 
normal course of business and continue with, or expand upon its exploration programs is contingent upon 
securing equity financing or monetizing assets. The timing and availability of additional financing will be 

determined largely by market conditions, legal restrictions, and the results of the Entity’s ongoing exploration 
programs.  There is no certainty that the Entity will be able to raise funds as they are required in the future.   

These consolidated carve-out financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which 

assumes the Entity will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and 
discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. In assessing whether the going 
concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, 

which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.  Based on the 
above, management is aware, in making its assessment, of material uncertainties related to events or 
conditions that cast substantial doubt upon the Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern because at June 

30, 2012.   

These consolidated carve-out financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying value of 
assets and liabilities that would be necessary if the Entity were unable to continue as a going concern and 

realize its assets or discharge its obligations in anything other than the ordinary course of operations.   
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Notes to Consolidated Carve-out Financial Statements 
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
As at June 30, 2012 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
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3. Basis of presentation and first-time adoption of IFRS: 

a) Statement of compliance 

The consolidated carve-out financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations 

of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).   

The consolidated carve-out financial statements of the Entity were their first consolidated financial statements 
prepared in accordance with IFRS and IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS 1”) has been applied.  An explanation of how the transition to IFRS has affected the 
reported carve-out financial position, financial performance and cash flows to that of the carve-out financial 
statements of the Entity prepared where the underlying financial reporting framework was pre-transition 

Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for public companies is provided in Note 13.   

The consolidated carve-out financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 
September 25, 2012.   

b) Basis of measurement 

The consolidated carve-out financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. 

Items included in the underlying financial statements of each of the Erdene Resources’ subsidiaries are 

measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Entity operates (the 
“functional currency”).  The consolidated carve-out financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, 
which is the functional and presentation currency of Erdene Resources. 

c) Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of the carve-out financial statements requires the Entity’s management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 

and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period. The determination of estimates requires the exercise of judgment based on 
various assumptions and other factors such as historical experience and current and expected economic 

conditions. Actual results may differ from these estimates.  The more significant areas requiring the use of 
management estimates and assumptions are discussed below. 

Critical accounting estimates 

 Estimates of site restoration costs require the Entity to estimate the future costs associated with 
settlement of the obligation and discount rates applied. Such estimates are necessarily calculated 
with reference to external sources, all of which are subject to annual review and change. 

 The estimated value of the deferred exploration and evaluation assets recorded in the statements of 
financial position; and 

 Estimates of the asset’s recoverable amount for non-financial assets, being the greater of value in 

use and fair value less costs to sell, which requires the Entity to estimate expected future cash flows 
associated with the assets and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate net present value. 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Notes to Consolidated Carve-out Financial Statements 
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
As at June 30, 2012 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
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3. Basis of presentation and first-time adoption of IFRS (continued): 

c) Use of estimates and judgments (continued) 

Critical accounting judgments 

 The allocation of amounts from Erdene have been determined on the basis outlined in Note 1 which 

was subject to management’s judgment in determining which expenses should be directly associated 
with the projects to be transferred and those which should be allocated based on expenditures 
incurred.  Any changes in the amount of the allocation would impact the comprehensive loss for each 

period presented; 

 Applying judgment in determining whether technical feasibility and commercial viability can be 
demonstrated for the mineral properties.  Once technical feasibility and commercial viability of a 

property can be demonstrated, exploration and evaluations assets will be reclassified to development 
properties and are subject to different accounting treatment; and 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies: 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
consolidated carve-out financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS consolidated carve-out 
statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS, unless otherwise 

indicated.   

The accounting policies have been applied consistently by all subsidiaries of the Entity. 

a) Basis of consolidation 

The consolidated carve-out financial statements include those of Erdene Resources Inc. and its wholly-owned 
subsidiary, 6531954 Canada Limited.   

i) Business combinations 

The Entity measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred including the 
recognized amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, less the net recognized amount 
(generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, all measured as of the 

acquisition date. When the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognized immediately in 
profit or loss.   

The Entity elects on a transaction-by-transaction basis whether to measure non-controlling interest at 

its fair value, or at its proportionate share of the recognized amount of the identifiable net assets, at 
the acquisition date.   

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the 

Entity incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred. 
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Notes to Consolidated Carve-out Financial Statements 
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
As at June 30, 2012 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
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4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

a) Basis of consolidation (continued) 

ii) Subsidiaries  

Subsidiaries are those entities over which Erdene Resources has the power to govern the financial 

and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities. The existence and effect of 
potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing 
whether Erdene Resources controls another Entity. 

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent 
Entity.  When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring 
their accounting policies into line with those used by the parent Entity. 

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Entity and 
cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Entity.  A change in 
the ownership interest of a subsidiary that does not result in a loss of control is accounted for as an 

equity transaction.   

iii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation   

Inter-Entity balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-

Entity transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated carve-out financial statements.   

b) Financial instruments 

i) Financial assets 

The Entity initially recognizes loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they originate.  All 
other financial assets are recognized initially on trade date at which the Entity becomes party to the 
contractual provision of the instrument.   

The Entity derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 
expire, or the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset are transferred.   

The Entity has the following non-derivative financial assets: loans and receivables and available-for-sale 

financial assets.  

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are 

not quoted in an active market.  Such assets are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly 
attributable transaction costs.  Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. 

Loans and receivables comprise trade and sales tax receivable and cash.   

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits.  
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Notes to Consolidated Carve-out Financial Statements 
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
As at June 30, 2012 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 

 

10 
 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

c) Exploration and evaluation assets 

Pre-exploration expenditures are expensed as incurred.  All direct costs related to the acquisition of 
resource property interests are capitalized by property.  Exploration costs are charged to operations in the 

period incurred until such time a property, or an area’s potential has been determined, in which case 
subsequent exploration and evaluation costs are capitalized.   

Exploration and evaluation assets are initially measured at cost and classified as tangible assets.  

Exploration and evaluation assets include expenditures on acquisition of rights to explore, studies, 
exploratory drilling, trenching, sampling, and other direct costs related to exploration or evaluation of a 
project.  General and administrative costs are only included in the measurement of exploration and 

evaluation costs where they are related directly to operational activities in a particular area of interest. 

Where a project is determined to be technically or commercially feasible and a decision has been made 
to proceed with development with respect to a particular area of interest, the relevant exploration and 

evaluation asset is tested for impairment and the balance is reclassified as a resource property in 
property, plant and equipment. 

An impairment review of exploration and evaluation assets is performed, either individually or at the cash-

generating unit level, when there are indicators the carrying amount of the assets may exceed their 
recoverable amounts.  To the extent this occurs, the excess is fully provided against the carrying amount, 
in the financial year in which this is determined.  Exploration and evaluation assets are reassessed on a 

regular basis and these costs are carried forward provided at least one of the conditions below is met: 

 such costs are expected to be recouped in full through successful development and exploration of 
the area of interest or alternatively, by its sale; or 

 exploration and evaluation activities in the area of interest have not yet reached a stage that 
permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable 
reserves, and active and significant operations in relation to the area are continuing, or planned 

for the future. 

d) Impairment  

i) Financial assets (including receivables) 

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for objective evidence 
of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when 
there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition 

of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been affected. 

Objective evidence that financial assets (including equity securities) are impaired can include default or 
delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the Entity on terms that the Entity would not 

consider otherwise, indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy, or the disappearance of an 
active market for a security.   
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ERDENE RESOURCES 
Notes to Consolidated Carve-out Financial Statements 
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (audited) 
As at June 30, 2012 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 (unaudited) 
(Canadian dollars) 
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4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

d) Impairment (continued) 

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognized is the 
difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, 

discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.  Losses are recognized in profit or loss 
and reflected in an allowance account against accounts receivable.  When a subsequent event causes 
the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or 

loss. 

e) Income taxes  

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in 

profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in 
equity or in other comprehensive income. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax 

rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect 
of previous years. 

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising 

between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial 
statements.  Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income 

tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled. 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be 
available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.  Deferred tax is not recognized for the 

following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a 
business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences 
relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that 

they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable 
temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. 

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities of the same taxable Entity are offset when 

they relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Entity has a legally enforceable right to 
set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities.  The principal temporary differences arise from 
amortization and depreciation on property, plant and equipment, tax losses carried forward and fair value 

adjustments on assets acquired in business combinations. 

f) Share-based payments 

Erdene Resources does not currently have a stock option plan.  

Erdene had previously issued options to its employees, directors, officers, and certain service providers.  
The share-based payments expense recorded by Erdene in its financial statements has been recognized  
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4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

f) Share-based payments (continued) 

in the Entity’s financial statements pro-rata based on the percentage of exploration expenditures on the 
projects as compared to total exploration expenditures by Erdene. 

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at 
fair value of the equity instruments at the date of grant. Fair value is measured using the Black-Scholes 
pricing model.  The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is 

expensed as services are rendered over the vesting period, based on Erdene’s estimate of the shares 
that will eventually vest and adjusted for the effect of non-market-based vesting conditions.  For share-
based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant date fair value of the share-based payment 

is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no-true-up for differences between expected and 
actual outcomes. 

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees and those providing 

similar services are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair 
value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity 
instruments granted, measured at the date the Entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the 

service. 

g) Earnings per share 

The Entity presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its common shares.  Basic earnings per 

share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Entity by the 
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.  The Entity has not issued 
any dilutive instruments. 

5. Future changes in accounting policies 

IFRS 9 Financial instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB on November 12, 2009, addresses 
classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement 

models in IAS 39 (“IAS 39”) for debt instruments with a mixed measurement model having only two 
categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit and loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for 
measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit and loss 

or at fair value through other comprehensive income.  IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2015. The Entity has not early adopted IFRS 9 and is currently evaluating the impact on its 
financial statements. 

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, was amended to revise the presentation of other comprehensive 
income.  The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012. The 
Entity has not early adopted the amendments to IAS 1 and is currently evaluating the impact on its financial 

statements. 

The following IFRS standards have been recently issued by the IASB: IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement, 

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in 
Other Entities and IAS 19 Employee Benefits. The Entity is assessing the impact of these new standards, but 
does not expect them to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.  
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5. Future changes in accounting policies (continued) 

IFRIC Interpretation 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine was issued in October 
2011, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. 
IFRIC 20 sets out the criteria for the capitalization of production stripping costs to non-current assets, and 

states that the stripping activity is recognized as a component of the larger asset to which it relates. In 
addition, IFRIC 20 requires companies to ensure that capitalized costs are amortized over the useful life of 
the component of the ore body to which access has been improved due to the stripping activity. The Entity 

intends to adopt the amendments in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 
2013. The impact of adoption of IFRIC 20 has not yet been determined. 

6. Financial instruments 

Credit Risk: 

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.  The maximum exposure to 
credit risk at the reporting date was: 

Carrying Amount
June 30, December 31, January 1,

2012 2011 2010 2010

Cash 6,829$      6,829$          6,875$          3,739$            

The Entity manages credit risk by holding its cash with high quality financial institutions in Canada, where 

management believes the risk of loss to be low.  

Liquidity Risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Entity will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its 

financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.  The Entity’s approach to 
managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its 
liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions.  The Entity’s parent company, Erdene, has 

funded its obligations to date. 

Market Risk: 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign 

exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices. 

a) Interest rate risk 

The Entity has no interest-bearing debt and is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.  

b) Foreign currency risk 

The Entity has no foreign operations and is not exposed to any significant foreign currency risk.  

c) Price risk 

The Entity is not exposed to any direct price risk other than that associated with commodities and how 
fluctuations impact companies in the mineral exploration and mining industries as the Entity has no 
significant revenues. 
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6. Financial instruments (continued) 

Fair Value 

The following items shown in the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2012, 
December 31, 2011 and 2010, and January 1, 2010, are measured at fair value on a recurring basis 

using level 1 inputs. The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities at December 31, 2011, using level 
2 and 3 inputs, was $nil (December 31, 2010 – $nil; January 1, 2010 – $nil).  During the years ended 
December 31, 2011 and 2010, there were no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3 classified 

assets and liabilities. 

June 30, December 31, January 1,
2012 2011 2010 2010

Cash 6,829$      6,829$          6,875$          3,739$           

Cash consist of bank balances and is classified in level 1, as measurement inputs are derived from 
observable, unadjusted quoted prices in active markets.  Due to their short-term nature, the carrying 
value of cash approximates their fair value. 

7. Goodwill 

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to the Erdene Resources’ cash-generating unit 
which represents the lowest level within the Entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal 

management purposes.  For the purpose of impairment testing, the entire amount of goodwill is allocated to 
the Donkin project. 

The Donkin cash-generating unit’s impairment test was based on fair value less costs to sell. 

As the Donkin Coal project is still in the pre-development stage, the discounted cash flow model utilized by 
Erdene Resources includes the following significant assumptions: expected future capital costs to develop 
the project; expected future operating costs; production commencing in 2014 and continuing to 2035; and 

estimates of the future selling price of the coal resources.  Note that the assumptions used by Erdene 
Resources are based on expected future costs and expected future realized pricing for the coal resources 
and the actual costs and realized pricing of the coal resources may differ from those used by Erdene 

Resources and those differences may be material.  The cash flows have been discounted using a post-tax 
discount rate of 8%.  The after-tax net present value of the Donkin Coal project provides a value of 
approximately $265M for Erdene Resources’ interest in the project as compared to a carrying amount of 

approximately $26M for the cash generating unit as at December 31, 2011.  While there are significant 
assumptions used in the determination of the estimated fair value less costs to sell that may not be realized, 
Erdene Resources does not believe there is an impairment of the cash generating unit for any periods 

presented in the consolidated carve-out financial statements. 
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8. Exploration and evaluation assets 

Donkin Coal

Balance, January 1, 2010 18,747,002$ 
Additions 1,099,028      
Balance, December 31, 2010 19,846,030$ 

Balance, January 1, 2011 19,846,030$ 
Additions 1,176,213      
Balance, December 31, 2011 21,022,243$ 

Balance, January 1, 2012 21,022,243$ 
Recovery (328,775)        
Balance, June 30, 2012 20,693,468$  

a) Donkin: 

The Entity’s interest in the Donkin Coal Project is held through a wholly owned subsidiary 6531954 Canada 
Limited. 

The Entity is a 25% joint venture partner in the Donkin Joint Venture (“DJV”) with Xstrata Coal Donkin Limited 

(“XCDL”).  The DJV was formed to secure the rights to the Donkin Coal Project and to explore, assess, study 
and, if feasible, develop the Donkin coal resource.  The Donkin Coal Project is located in Cape Breton, Nova 
Scotia. 

Pursuant to the DJV, the Entity funded $10 million in qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenditures (“CEE”) 
during the exploration program of the Donkin Coal Project.  The Entity is responsible to fund 25% of 
expenditures above $10 million incurred during the exploration and development program if it is to maintain its 

25% interest in the Donkin Coal Project. To June 30, 2012, the Entity has advanced a total of $14,642,141 
(December 31, 2011 - $14,970,916, December 31, 2010 - $13,794,703 and January 1, 2010 –$12,695,676) in 
order to meet its commitment. In addition to the Entity’s commitment to the exploration and development 

program, there will be capital obligations upon a positive development decision. In such an event, the first $10 
million of the Entity’s capital obligation will be funded by XCDL. 

On April 26, 2012 Xstrata announced they were seeking an operating partner to assume their interest in the 

Donkin Coal Project. Xstrata expects the sale process to be complete in 2012. Xstrata has brought forward up 
to $1 million of Entity’s development funding while the sale process is carried out. 

b) Aggregate: 

Erdene Resources continues to explore development opportunities related to crushed stone for export to 
markets along the eastern seaboard of North America and the Caribbean area. Erdene Resources is in the 
early stages of an aggregate project in eastern Nova Scotia. 
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9. Income taxes and deferred tax liability 

The Entity’s provision for income taxes differs from the amount computed by applying the combined federal 
and provincial income tax rates to income (loss) before income taxes as a result of the following: 

For the year ended December 31,
2011 2010

Statutory tax rates 32.50% 34.0%

Income taxes (recovery) computed at the statutory rates  $        (359,554) (4,913)$             
Benefit of tax losses not recognized              (19,578)                 1,832 
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes             275,700               45,538 
Effect of change in enacted tax rates                   216                        - 
Other             115,854              (72,616)
Provision for income taxes  $           12,638 (30,159)$           

 

The enacted tax rate in Canada of 32.5% (2010 - 34.0%) where the Entity operates is applied in the tax 
provision calculation.  The combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate has decreased from the 

prior period due to a scheduled enacted rate reduction.  This decrease has not materially affected the 
measurement of deferred tax obligations arising from temporary differences as these scheduled reductions 
were enacted at December 31, 2010. 

The following table reflects the Entity’s deferred income tax assets (liabilities): 

December 31, 
2011

December 31, 
2010

January 1, 
2010

Resource properties and deferred 
exploration costs

 $      (4,916,034)  $      (4,916,034)  $ (4,966,113)

Deferred income tax liability  $      (4,916,034)  $      (4,916,034)  $ (4,966,113)  
 

The following temporary differences and non-capital losses have not been recognized in the consolidated 
carve-out financial statements. 

December 31, 
2011

December 31, 
2010

January 1, 
2010

Non-capital losses carried forward  $          394,607  $          380,329 357,061$      
Intangible assets             352,644             352,644 352,644        
 

747,251$           732,973$           709,705$       
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9. Income taxes and deferred tax liability (continued) 

As at December 31 2011, the Entity has non-capital losses to be carried forward and applied against taxable 
income of future years.  The non-capital losses have expiry dates as follows: 

For the year ended December 31,
2011 2010

2013 $            44,123          44,123 
2014            24,422          24,422 
Thereafter          487,607         473,329 

$          556,152 $         541,874 

 

10. Capital management 

The Entity considers its capital structure to be shareholder’s interest which as at June 30, 2012 totaled 

$20,784,339 (December 31, 2011 - $21,113,038, December 31, 2010 - $19,936,891, and January 1, 2010 - 
$18,784,844).  The Entity’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to 
support the exploration and development of mineral properties and maintain the necessary corporate and 

administrative functions to facilitate these activities.  Operations for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 
2010 and the six months ended June 30, 2012 were funded entirely by Erdene. 

The properties in which the Entity currently has interest are in the exploration stage; as such, the Entity is 

dependent on external financing, primarily equity financing, to fund its activities.  There can be no assurance 
that the Entity will be able to continue to raise capital in this manner.  To carry out the planned exploration and 
development and fund administrative costs, the Entity will raise additional amounts as needed.   

The Entity is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

11. Shareholder’s interest: 

a) Share capital 

The Entity has an unlimited number of class A and class B common shares authorized for issue without par 
value.  The number of common shares outstanding at June 30, 2012, December 31, 2011 and 2010 and 
January 1, 2010 are as follows: 

Number of shares Amount

 Class A common shares 12,979,952            19,627,007$           
 Class B common shares 9,326,500              10,657,100$           

22,306,452            30,284,107$            

b) Stock options and share-based payments 

Erdene Resources does not currently have a stock option plan. 

Erdene had previously issued options to its employees, directors, officers, and certain service providers.  The 
share-based payments expense recorded by Erdene in its financial statements has been recognized in  
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11. Shareholder’s interest (continued) 

b) Stock options and share-based payments (continued) 

Erdene Resources’ carve-out financial statements pro-rata based on the percentage of exploration 

expenditures on the projects as compared to total exploration expenditures by Erdene. 

Erdene Resources recognized total share-based payments expense in corporate and administration costs of 
$299 for the three months ended June 30, 2012 ($2,673 – June 30, 2011), $306 for the six months ended 

June 30, 2012 ($656,958 – June 30, 2011) in the consolidated carve-out statement of comprehensive loss.   

Erdene Resources recognized share-based payments of nil in exploration expense and $848,307 in corporate 
and administration costs for the year ended December 31, 2011 ($12,168 in exploration expense and 

$121,769 in corporate and administration cost– December 31, 2010), in the consolidated carve-out statement 
of comprehensive loss.   

There were no stock options issued by Erdene in the three and six months ended June 30, 2012.  The fair 

value of each option granted is estimated at the time of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model 
with weighted-average assumptions for grants as follows: 

Year Ended December 
31, 2011

Year Ended December 
31, 2010

Share price at grant date 1.27$                           0.58$                           
Exercise price 1.23$                           0.58$                           
Risk-free interest rate 2.0% 3.0%
Expected life 4.3 years 5.0 years
Expected volatility 98% 88%
Expected dividends 0.0% 0.0%

 

Expected volatility is estimated by considering historic average share price volatility. 

12. Related Parties 

Erdene Resources does not have its own management team in place; however, the costs associated with 

certain parties related to Erdene, including its management, directors and officers, have been allocated to the 
Entity in these carve-out financial statements. 

Year ended December 31,
2011 2010

Directors' fees  $           14,850  $           15,660 
Share-based payments to directors             380,700              54,529 
Key management short-term benefits             211,868             179,289 
Share-based payments to key management             368,010              54,756 

975,428$          304,234$           
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Three months ended 
June 30,

Six months ended 
June 30,

2012 2011 2012 2011

Directors' fees  $         3,663  $         2,940  $         8,757  $         7,140 
Share-based payments to directors                    -         296,100                    -         296,100 
Key management short-term benefits           17,154           46,447           34,308           92,893 
Share-based payments to key management                    -         286,230                    -         286,230 

20,817$        631,717$      43,065$        682,363$       

13. Transition to IFRS 

The underlying consolidated financial statements of the Entity were their first consolidated financial 
statements prepared in accordance with IFRS and IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”) has been applied.  An explanation of how the transition to IFRS has affected 

the reported carve-out financial position, financial performance and cash flows to that of the carve-out 
financial statements of the Entity prepared where the underlying financial reporting framework was pre-
transition Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for public companies is provided below.   

As outlined in Note 3, the underlying financial statements of the Entity were their first annual financial 
statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. The accounting policies set out in Note 4 have been applied in 
preparing the consolidated carve-out financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, the 

comparative information presented in these consolidated carve-out financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2010 and in the preparation of the an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 
1, 2010 (the Corporation’s date of transition).. 

IFRS – 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards sets forth guidance for the initial 
adoption of IFRS. Under IFRS 1, the standards are applied retrospectively at the date of transition with all 
adjustment to assets and liabilities taken to retained earnings unless certain exemptions are applied. The 

Entity has complied with all mandatory exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS. The estimates 
previously made by the Entity under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS. The Entity 
applied the optional exemptions upon adoption of IFRS as follows: 

 Business combination election – The election allows the Entity to adopt IFRS 3(R) prospectively from 
the date of transition.  

Reconciliation of previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS 

IFRS 1 requires an Entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for comparative periods. 
The Entity’s adoption of IFRS did not have a monetary impact on equity, loss and comprehensive loss and 
operating, investing or financing cash flows in the prior periods. As a result, there were no adjustments to the 

consolidated carve-out statements of financial position, comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in 
shareholders’ equity.   
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SCHEDULE K 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS FOR ERDENE RESOURCES 

 
 
For the interim periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 and years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 

 

This management discussion and analysis ("MD&A"), dated September 25, 2012, relates to the operating 
results and financial condition of Erdene Resources.  Erdene Resources comprises ERI and its wholly 
owned subsidiary 6531954 Canada Limited together with certain adjustments to reflect Erdene's carrying 
values of assets and liabilities as well as to allocate corporate overheads to the entity, with the purpose of 
showing carve-out financial statements for Erdene's North American assets which are being transferred to 
APM as part of the Plan of Arrangement. 
 
This MD&A and should be read in conjunction with Erdene Resources' audited consolidated carve-out 
financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, unaudited condensed interim 
consolidated carve-out financial statements for the periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, and the notes 
thereto.  The consolidated financial statements of Erdene Resources have been prepared in Canadian 
dollars in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). 
 
This discussion includes certain statements that may be deemed "forward-looking statements".  All 
statements in this discussion, other than statements of historical fact, that address reserve potential, 
exploration drilling, exploitation activities, budgeted financial results and events or developments that 
Erdene Resources expects, are forward-looking statements.  Although Erdene Resources believes the 
expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such 
statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ 
materially from those in the forward-looking statements.  Factors that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those in forward-looking statements include market prices, exploitation and exploration 
results, continued availability of capital and financing and general economic, market or business 
conditions. 
 
Overview 

 

ERI was formed by amalgamation June 12, 2006 and is domiciled in Canada.  ERI is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Erdene.  ERI is a resource exploration and development corporation focused on the 
development of the Donkin Coal Project in Nova Scotia.  ERI also has construction aggregate interests in 
Guysborough County, Nova Scotia, which are early stage. 
 

Proposed transaction 

 

On August 7, 2012, Erdene entered into a definitive agreement with APM to exchange all of Erdene’s 
North American property interests, comprised primarily of Erdene’s interest in the Donkin Coal Project in 
Cape Breton, Nova Scotia, for APM Shares.  The transaction is being completed by way of a court-
approved plan of arrangement. 
 

Terms of the Arrangement  

 

The Arrangement Agreement sets out the terms of the statutory plan of arrangement under section 192 of 
the CBCA involving Erdene, APM, ERI, and the securityholders of Erdene and APM whereby: 
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 Erdene will transfer all of the issued and outstanding shares of its subsidiary, ERI, a corporation 
formed under the federal laws of Canada and being the entity that owns or will own Erdene's 
North American property interests, to APM in exchange for an aggregate of 360,028,650 APM 
Shares. 
 

 APM and ERI will amalgamate to form Amalco. 
 

 On the amalgamation of APM and ERI, each APM Shareholder (including Erdene) will receive 1 
Amalco Share for every 7.85 APM Shares owned by such shareholder. 

 
 Erdene will create a new class of common shares ("Erdene New Shares") and will distribute to 

the Erdene shareholders one-half of one Amalco Share and one half of one Erdene New Share for 
each existing Erdene Common Share. 
 

Following the Arrangement, Erdene will have 47,901,450 Erdene New Shares outstanding and Amalco 
will have 49,255,990 shares outstanding, 47,901,450 (97.25%) of which will be held by the Erdene 
shareholders. 
 
The Arrangement will result in two strategically positioned public companies, with Amalco focused on 
North America (primarily the Donkin Coal Project) and Erdene focused on minerals exploration and 
development in Mongolia. 
 
Related Party Transaction 

 

Erdene currently owns approximately 60% of the issued and outstanding APM Shares.  Consequently, the 
Arrangement is a "related party transaction" pursuant to MI 61-101.  The board of directors of Erdene 
appointed an independent committee comprised of 2 directors to lead the valuation process on behalf of 
Erdene.  The independent committee retained Paradigm Capital Inc ("Paradigm") as its financial advisor 
to prepare a formal valuation to meet the requirements of MI 61-101 and to prepare a fairness opinion.  
Paradigm has advised that, in its opinion, based on the various assumptions and limitations set out in its 
opinion, the Arrangement is fair, from a financial point of view to the Erdene Shareholders.  The Erdene 
board has concluded that the Arrangement is in the best interest of Erdene and the Erdene Shareholders. 
 
Under MI 61-101, because it is a related party transaction, the Arrangement is required to be approved by 
greater than 50% of the Erdene Shareholders (excluding the directors and senior officers of each of 
Erdene and APM) present in person or by proxy at a meeting held to consider the Arrangement. 
 

Closing Conditions 

 

A special meeting of the Erdene Shareholders is expected to be held in Halifax, Nova Scotia in October 
2012 to obtain the necessary shareholder approval.  Completion of the Arrangement is also subject to 
satisfaction of certain conditions including the approval and acceptance of the TSX and the TSXV and 
approval of the Nova Scotia Supreme Court and the APM Shareholders excluding Related Parties as 
noted above.  The Arrangement may be terminated if certain conditions are not met, with a termination 
fee payable in certain circumstances. 
 
It is currently anticipated that the Arrangement will be completed on or before November 7, 2012. 
 
A copy of the Arrangement Agreement is attached as Schedule B to the Circular and is filed under 
Erdene's profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.   
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Selected Annual Information 

 

The following information has been extracted from Erdene Resources' audited consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts. 

 

Fiscal Year Ended December31 2011 2010 2009 

Income (Loss) for the year $(1,119) $16 $334 

Basic and diluted loss per share $0.04 $0.00 $0.01  

Total assets $26,029 $24,853 $23,751 

Total long-term liabilities $4,916 $4,916 $4,966 

Cash dividends declared Nil Nil Nil 
 

Note: All financial data has been prepared in accordance with IFRS with the exception of 
certain 2009 data. 

 

Discussion of Operations 

 

Three months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 

 

Erdene Resources incurred exploration expenses of $93,253 in the six months ended June 30, 2012 
compared to $99,364 for the same period in 2011.  Approximately $54,000 of the expenses in 2012 (2011 
- $85,000) were related to allocated salaries from Erdene and technical services incurred to advance 
Erdene Resources' coal and aggregate projects.  Approximately $34,000 of the expenses in 2012 (2011 - 
$14,000) were legal and professional fees associated with Erdene Resources' exploration projects. 
 
Corporate and administrative expenses amounted to $26,607 for the three months ended June 30, 2012 
compared to $120,459 for the same period in 2011.  The decrease was mainly due to lower allocated costs 
from Erdene driven by both lower administrative costs in Erdene and a lower allocation percentage of 
10% in 2012 (2011 – 21%). 
 
Erdene Resources recognized $183,825 (2011 - $174,547) in interest income on amounts owing from 
Erdene.  The increase was entirely due to the increase is loan balances owing to Erdene Resources. 
 
Net income for the three months ended June 30, 2012 was $63,965 compared to a loss of $62,172 for the 
same period in 2011.  
 

Six months ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 

 

Erdene Resources incurred exploration expenses of $168,995 in the six months ended June 30, 2012 
compared to $156,028 for the same period in 2011.  Erdene Resources was charged approximately 
$73,000 in salaries from Erdene related to Donkin in 2012 (2011 - $4,000).  In the first six months of 
2012 Erdene Resources incurred approximately $3,400 in external consulting fees related to its 
exploration projects compared to approximately $120,000 in 2011.  $112,000 of the costs incurred in 
2011 related to environmental assessments and field studies on Erdene Resources’ aggregate interests. 
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Corporate and administrative expenses amounted to $65,576 for the six months ended June 30, 2012 
compared to $878,530 for the same period in 2011.  $656,652 of the decrease was due to lower share 
based payments.  The remainder of the decrease was due to a drop in allocated costs from Erdene driven 
by both lower administrative costs in Erdene and a lower allocation percentage of 10% in 2012 (2011 – 
21%). 
 
Net income for the six months ended June 30, 2012 was $133,078 compared to a loss of $702,360 for the 
same period in 2011.  
 

Years ended December 30, 2011 and 2010  

 

Exploration expenses totalled $468,619 in 2011 compared to $232,837 in 2010.  Approximately $182,000 
of the increase was due to more environmental assessment and field studies carried out on Erdene 
Resources' aggregate interests in 2011. 
 
Corporate and administrative expenses amounted to $1,335,889 for the year ended December 31, 2011 
compared to $561,744 in 2010.  $726,538 of the increase was due to higher non-cash share based 
payments made to certain officers, directors and employees of Erdene and the resulting allocation to 
Erdene Resources. 
 
Erdene Resources recognized a net loss of $1,118,958 in 2011 compared to income of $15,710 in 2010. 
 

Fourth Quarter 2011 

 

There were no unusual events or items during the fourth quarter of 2011 that affected Erdene Resources' 
financial condition, cash flows or results of operations in a material nature. 
 

Summary of Quarterly Results 

 

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts 
 

 Q2 
Jun-12 

Q1 
Mar-12 

Revenue $  $  

Income $ 64 $ 69 

Basic and diluted loss per share $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

Total assets $25,700 $26,029 
 
Erdene Resources has never been an independent reporting unit and quarterly data earlier than 2012 is not 
available.  All financial data has been prepared in accordance with IFRS. 
 
Erdene Resources' expenditures vary from quarter to quarter largely depending on the timing of its 
exploration and development programs.  ERI is not aware of any other specific trends which account for 
fluctuations in financial results from period to period.  
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Liquidity and Capital Resources 

 

Erdene Resources had working capital of $6,905 at June 30, 2012, $6,829 at December 31, 2011 and 
$6,895 at December 31, 2010. 
 
Erdene Resources is operationally dependent on Erdene, for its working capital needs.  Erdene is 
dependent on its joint venture partner and the equity markets for the capital necessary to fund operations.  
In light of current market conditions, there is significant doubt as to the ability to raise these funds when 
necessary to meet future obligations. 
 
Other than as discussed herein, Erdene Resources is not aware of any trends, demands, commitments, 
events or uncertainties that may result in Erdene Resources' liquidity or capital resources materially 
increasing or decreasing at present or in the foreseeable future.  Material increases or decreases in ERI’s 
liquidity and capital resources will be substantially determined by the success or failure of the Donkin 
Coal Project and its ability to obtain sufficient equity financing. 
 
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

 

As at June 30, 2012, Erdene Resources had no material off-balance sheet arrangements such as guarantee 
contracts, contingent interests in assets transferred to an entity, derivative instruments obligations or any 
obligations that trigger financing, liquidity, market or credit risks to Erdene Resources. 
 

Critical Accounting Estimates  

 

Estimate of recoverability for non-financial assets 

 

Events or changes in circumstances, may give rise to significant impairment charges or reversals of 
impairment in a particular year.   
 
In accordance with Erdene Resources' accounting policy, each non-financial asset or cash generating unit 
is evaluated every reporting period to determine whether there are any indications of impairment.  If any 
such indication exists, a formal estimate of recoverable amount is performed and an impairment loss 
recognized to the extent that carrying amount exceeds recoverable amount.  The recoverable amount of an 
asset or cash generating unit is measured at the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.  
Impairment testing is also performed annually for goodwill.   
 
Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s 
length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties, and is generally determined as the present 
value of the estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continued use of the asset, including 
any expansion prospects, and its eventual disposal.  Value in use is also generally determined as the 
present value of the estimated future cash flows, but only those expected to arise from the continued use 
of the asset in its present form and its eventual disposal. Present values are determined using a risk-
adjusted pre-tax discount rate appropriate to the risks inherent in the asset. 
 
Future cash flow estimates are based on expected production and sales volumes, mineral prices 
(considering current and historical prices, price trends and related factors), resources, operating costs, 
restoration and rehabilitation costs and future capital expenditures.  This policy requires management to 
make these estimates and assumptions which are subject to risk and uncertainty; hence there is a 
possibility that changes in circumstances will alter these projections, which may impact the recoverable 
amount of the assets.  In such circumstances, some or all of the carrying value of the assets may be 
impaired and the impairment would be charged against the income statement. 
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There have been no material changes in ERI's internal controls over financial reporting during the quarter 
ended June 30, 2012 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, ERI's 
internal controls over financial reporting. 
 
Outlook 

 
General 

 

Management's short term focus is to complete the reorganization outlined above whereby APM will 
acquire all of Erdene's North American interests for share consideration and the subsequent distribution of 
APM Shares to Erdene Shareholders.  The objective of this proposed transaction is to maximize 
shareholder value by creating two strategically-positioned public companies, one focused on the Donkin 
Coal Project and the other focused on Mongolia minerals exploration and development. 
 
Management’s long term goal is to work with Erdene Resources' joint venture partner to bring the Donkin 
Coal Project into production.  
 

Donkin 

 

On April 26, 2012, Erdene and Xstrata announced that Xstrata is seeking an operating coal company to 
assume its 75% interest in the Donkin Coal Project.  Xstrata cited a change in their business strategy since 
first acquiring the project, one which now focuses on larger volume mining complexes, as the reason for 
the choosing to sell their interest in the project. 
 
Xstrata has reported the sale process is expected to be concluded during 2012, with the selection of an 
entity with the mining experience, technical expertise and financial capability to operate this underground 
mine safely and efficiently.  Erdene has a 60-day right of first refusal on the sale by Xstrata of its interest 
in the Donkin Coal Project. Erdene has entered into discussions with multiple parties to assess various 
options to participate in the Xstrata sale process including acting on its right of first refusal. 
 
During the Xstrata sales process the project timelines are being maintained including the recent filing of 
the EIS for the Donkin Coal Project with the Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency ("CEAA") 
along with progression of engineering work and obtaining the necessary approvals for commencement of 
the underground exploration phase.  The CEAA approval process is on track and full environmental 
approval is anticipated in the first half of 2013.  
 




